
CONTRACT AWARD – SIX FIRE 
DAMAGED PARKS - RECOVERY

City Council Meeting

February 22, 2022

Danny Chen, Assistant Engineer 

Transportation and Public Works Department

1



BACKGROUND

• Fir Ridge Park
• Nagasawa Community Park
• Francis Nielsen Park
• Rincon Ridge Park
• Rincon Ridge Open Space
• Parker Hill Rd Trail

2

This project will replace park amenities 
that were destroyed by the Tubbs Fire 
in the following parks and open space 
locations:



ANALYSIS

• The project was advertised on 12/9/2021; 
5 of bids were received on 1/11/2022, 
ranging from $1,471,254.00 to 
$1,821,980.50.

• The low bid was 10.48% under the 
Engineer’s estimate.

• Construction is anticipated to begin in 
March of 2022 and last 120 working days.

3



RECOMENDATION

• It is recommended by the Transportation and Public 
Works Department that the Council, by resolution: 1) 
award Contract No. C02248., Six Fire Damaged Parks-
Recovery, in the amount of $1,471,254.00 to the 
lowest responsible bidder, Oak Grove Construction Co., 
Inc, of Petaluma, California, approve a 10% contract 
contingency, and authorize a total contract amount of 
$1,618,379.40; and 2) authorize the appropriation of 
$1,675,000.00 from the General Fund reserves for the 
Six Fire Damaged Parks – Recovery project, and 
increase General Fund federal and state grant revenue 
by at total of $1,675,000. 

• Questions?

4



LOCATION MAP

5


